
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

                                             Agenda 
September 21, 2023 

4:30 pm 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 

 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  
 

  
 

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 
 

2. Review of minutes from the August 24, 2023 meeting 
 

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 
 

4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 
 

 612 Anderson St.  
An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1145.15 (a) to allow the construction of a new detached 
garage (in replacement of the previous detached garage) within the minimum setback from the 
main structure in an R1-40 - Single Family Zoning District. 

 
 

5. Other Business 

6. Adjournment Next Meeting: October 19, 2023 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   

240 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 

www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH
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Meeting called to order:  

  Chair Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. The following voting members were 

present: Mr. Delahunt, Chair Feick, and Mr. Peugeot. Mr. Matthews and Dr. Semans were 

absent. Alec Ochs represented the Community Development Department, Sarah Chiappone 

represented the Law Department; also present were City Commission Liaison, Dave 

Waddington, and clerk Quinn Rambo. 

Review of Minutes from July 20, 2023 Meeting: 
  Chair Feick called for a motion on the minutes from the July 20th meeting. Mr. Delahunt 
moved to approve the minutes as presented. Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All voting 
members were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved unanimously, as 
presented.  
 
Chair Feick swore in all parties that were present to speak about adjudication agenda items.  
 
Adjudication Hearing:  

1. 2035 Frist Street- An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1137.08 (a) to allow a new 

boat storage building within the minimum front yard setback in a Commercial 

Recreation Zoning District. 

  Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs reported the applicant was 

in the process of pre-development of a boat storage facility on this site. The zoning code required a 

minimum 30 foot front yard setback from the front property line in a Commercial Service Zoning District. 

The front yard set back would be subject to change per Zoning Code section 1137.08 (a) “ unless shown 

on otherwise on the Zone Map”. The Zone Map indicated a front yard setback allowance of 25 feet at 

this location. The applicant was seeking a variance of 14 feet to allow a 11 foot front yard setback. 

Planning Staff was not opposed to the requested variance at 2035 First St. parcel (57-02639.000) and 

suggested the following conditions upon approval, all applicable permits must be obtained through the 

Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning, and any other applicable agency 

prior to any construction. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak on behalf of the request. Ms. 

Lynch was present to speak on behalf of the request. She gave an overview of the project and history of 

the property. She explained there was a vacated railway spur of 15’, a parcel owned by the City that 

changed the distance from the right-of-away; but that 15’ wide parcel was not previously considered 

City property when buildings were built previously. Mr. Delahunt asked if the mural would be like the 

one down the street. Ms. Lynch stated no, they considered the mural down the street, a form of 

advertising and the one on the proposed new building would be more artistic. She added that they 

would also be removing the barbed wire fence and would be replacing it with a more aesthetically 

pleasing fence. Chair Feick asked what the distance was between the proposed building and building #3. 

Mr. Hoty, another representative of the application- sitting in the audience, answered that the distance 

between the buildings was 60 feet. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone else to speak against the 

request. There was no one present to speak against the request.  
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Chair Feick called for a motion. Mr. Delahunt made a motion to approve the application as 

proposed. The motion was seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called, and the motion to 

approve the application, as proposed, was approved unanimously.  

2. 412 Fulton Street- An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow the 

creation of a parcel that does not meet the area standards for a new parcel in a R2F- 

Two-Family Residential Zoning District and does not meet the back yard setbacks 

standards for an existing building in a R2F-Two-Family Residential Zoning District.  

Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application.  Mr. Ochs stated the applicant proposed to 

split the existing lot at 412 E Fulton St. along the existing rear fence line. The owner plannned to 

combine the split rear end of the existing parcel with the parking lot parcel behind the home. The owner 

then planned to combine the new 412 Fulton St. parcel with the empty grass lot to the north. The new 

parcel created for 412 Fulton St. would not meet the minimum area standards for a new lot in the 

current zoning, R2F – two Family Residential Zoning District or the yard standards for a rear setback. The 

minimum rear setback was 20 feet in this case (30% of parcel length). The proposed rear setback would 

be 7 feet.  Minimum area per unit requirement for a new lot in and a two family use in an R2F – two 

Family Residential Zoning District:   2,750 sq. ft. per unit for a 2 unit. The structure has historically been a 

4 residential unit use according to the applicant. The use was presumed to be a legal non-conforming. 

The applicant stated that the home has been a 4 unit structure prior to their purchase of the property 

over 20 years ago. Zoning Code section 1129.14 did not indicate a date that the ordiance was enacted. 

Because of this, Staff has determined the 4-unit would be a legal non-conforming use until the strucutre 

was vacant voluntarily for more than a 1 year period starting on August 7, 2023. There were two 

variances being requsted with this application: (1)minimum Area per unit requirement –  a relief of 950 

sq. ft. (2)back yard setback – a relief of 13 feet. The backyard of the exisitng lot was cut off by a fence 

approximetly 7 feet behind the house. This proposal would give this residential structure more green 

space than it currently has. Planning Staff supported the requested variances at 412 Fulton St. (parcel 

59-00563.000) and suggested the following condition if approved, that all applicable permits must be 

obtained through the Building Department, Engineering Department, Division of Planning and any other 

applicable agency. Chair Feick asked if there was anyone to speak for or against the request.  Rev. 

Hoyle, the applicant, spoke on behalf of the request. Rev. Hoyles stated the church would like 

to make the parking lot portion of 412 Fulton part of the church parking lot. The Church then 

proposed to combine the vacant lot of 410 Fulton with 412 Fulton to sell the house and vacant 

lot as one. Chair Feick asked if the lot split and combo complete. Mr. Ochs answered it was not 

complete and was contingent on the approval of the variance application.  

Chair Feick called for a motion. Mr. Peugeot made motion to approve the application with 

all variances and Staff conditions. The motion was seconded by Mr. Delahunt. A vote was 

called, and the motion to approve the application with Staff conditions was approved 

unanimously.  
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3. 123 Division Street- Area variances to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow the creation 

of a parcel that does not meet the area standards for a new parcel in an R2F- Two-Family 

Residential Zoning District and does not meet the front yard/ back yard setback standards 

for an existing building in a potential R2F- Two Family Residential Zoning District.  

 

An area variance to Zoning Code Section 1133.11 to allow the creation of a parcel that 

does not meet the side yard setback standards for an existing building in a potential LB- 

Local Business Zoning District.  
Chair Feick asked Staff to present the application. Mr. Ochs stated the applicant proposed to split the 

existing lot at 123 E. Division St. The owner planned to create two lots, one for the resdential structure 

(parcel 1) and one for the structure housing the Halo Live venue (parcel 2). As part of this proposal, the 

applicant has an application to re-zone both the proposed parcel 1 and parcel 2 which was approved at 

the 8.23.23 Planning Commission meeting.  Parcel one was proposed to be re-zoned to R2F – Two 

Family Residential. Parcel 2 was  proposed to be re-zoned to LB – Local Business.  Parcel 1 does not meet 

the minimum area standards of a new lot for the proposed R2F – two Family Residential Zoning District 

or the front setback requirements. Minimum area per unit requirement for a new lot in an R2F – two 

Family Residential Zoning District  was  4,300 sq. ft.  for a (1) unit. The structure has historically been a 

(1) unit residential use according to the applicant. The proposed lot was  3,004 sq. ft. The existing 

setback along Division St. was approximetely 6 feet. The minimum front setback in this case would be 25 

feet. The new parcel created for parcel 2 does not meet the side yard setback standards for a new lot for 

the proposed LB – Local Business Zoning District.  Buildings in a Business Zoning District, when located 

on a lot adjoining a residential district, should have a side yard of not less than 12 feet on the adjoining 

side. The existing setback is approximetely 6 feet. There are three variances being requsted with this 

application: Parcel 1: (a)minimum area requirement –  a relief of 1,296 sq. ft., (b) front yard setback – A 

relief of 19 feet. Parcel 2: (a) side yard setback – a relief of 6 feet. Chair Feick asked if there was 

anyone to speak for or against the request. Mr. Daley, one of the property owners/ applicants, 

was present to speak on behalf of the request. He explained that this same request was 

approved back in 2017 but due to a mistake at the County, it was not recorded correctly. The 

applicant and his business partner would like to get this corrected. Chair Feick asked if the 

house was a single family or two-family home and if there was parking available. Mr. Daley 

stated the house was a single-family home, that they intended to keep it that way and the 

home did have off-street parking in a carriage house and a driveway.  

Mr. Delahunt made a motion to approve the request as proposed. The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Peugeot. A vote was called, and the motion to approve the request as 

proposed passed, unanimously.  

Other Business:  

There was no other business. 
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Adjournment:  

Mr. Delahunt moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All 

members approved the motion, and the meeting ended at 5:00 pm. 

 

Next meeting: 

September 21, 2023 

 

APPROVED:  

 

__________________________     ___________________________________ 

Clerk        Chair/ Vice Chair  



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE THAT DOES NOT MEET 
THE MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS FROM A 
MAIN STRUCTURE AT 612 ANDERSON ST. PARCEL 

(57-00169.000) 
 

 

Date of Report: September 8, 2023 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Property Owner:  Peter & Ashley Glorioso 
     612 Anderson St.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Authorized Agent: Certified Restoration – Jeff Bath 

3606 Venice Rd.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  612 Anderson St.  

    Sandusky, OH 44870 

 
Current Zoning:  R1-40  – Single Family Residential  
     TRO - Transient Overlay District 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  

North:  R1-40  – Single Family Residential  
       TRO - Transient Overlay District 
South:  R1-40  – Single Family Residential  
       TRO - Transient Overlay District 
East:     R1-40  – Single Family Residential  
       TRO - Transient Overlay District 
West:   R1-40  – Single Family Residential  
       TRO - Transient Overlay District 

           
Surrounding Uses:   Residential          
 
Existing Use:        Residential  
 
Proposed Use:  Residential  
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: 1145.15(a) Yards for Accessory Buildings  
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Variances Requested:  

1.  Setback between an accessory structure and the main structure – A relief of 5 feet  

SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

 
(Subject Property Outlined in red) 
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County Auditor Property Map (subject property outlined in red) 

 
 

Bird eye photo (taken March 2021) 
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Street Perpsective 
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PROJECT  DESC RIP TIO N  

The applicant is in the process of re-building a garage which was lost to a fire. The garage will be placed 
in the same location as the previous and to the same dimensions.   
 
The zoning code requires a minimum 10 foot setback between an accessory structure and the main 
structure. The setback as proposed is 5 feet.  
 
The applicant is seeking a variance of 5 feet to allow a 5 foot setback between the accessory structure 
and the main structure. 
 

RELEVANT CO DE SECT IO N S  

CHAPTER 1145 Supplemental Area and Height Restrictions 
 
1145.15 YARDS FOR ACCESSORY BUILDINGS. 
 
(a)   Sheds permitted in a residential district shall not project into a front or side yard; shall be located 
not less than three feet from a rear or side lot line, except where abutting an alley and shall be located 
not less than fifteen feet from any dwelling on an adjacent lot. 

In addition to the above regulations, accessory buildings not classified as sheds must not cover more 
than thirty percent (30%) of the rear yard of a lot and shall be located no less than ten feet from the 
main structure. 
 (Ord. 05-158. Passed 11-14-05.) 
 
CHAPTER 1111 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
1111.06 POWERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 
 

1111.06(c)(1)  
The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

 
The applicant has stated: 
 

1. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 

i. No, because there was a pre-existing garage here.   
 

2. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

 
i. No.  
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3. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services (i.e. water, 

sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 

i. No.  
 

4. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

 
i. No.  

 
5. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some method other than 

a variance; 
 

i. No, agree to allow Certified Restoration build same size like old garage from 
original blue prints and build on existing concrete footprint of the garage.  
Garage site inspection was done by Scott Thom from the Sandusky Building 
Department and approved that we could.  

 
6. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 

substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 
 

i. Yes. The owners would have their garage back for storing personal property and 
not having yard equipment outside being damaged.  

 
7. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without a variance; and 
 

i. Yes, the customer would have their garage due to loss of fire.  

8. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

i. No.  

DI VI SIO N O F PL ANNI NG COMMENTS  

Planning Staff has determined this variance request is appropriate due to the severity of the hardship.  
 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Planning Staff supports the variance request at 612 Anderson St. parcel (57-00169.000) and suggests the 
following conditions upon approval:   

1. All applicable permits must be obtained through the Building Department, Engineering 
Department, Division of Planning and any other applicable agency prior to any construction.  












































































